

## Amendment-1

Date: 20.06.2017

**Ref: Tender No. RECPDCL/Tender/2017-18/665 Dated: 31.05.2017**

1. Following clauses are amended/clarified as mentioned hereunder.

S. No.	Reference	Existing Clause	Amended clause
1	Page no: 13, SECTION- III,B(7)-iii. SERVER HOSTING IN CLOUD ENVIRONMENT & DOMAIN CONFIGURATION	a) Application & database are to be deployed and hosted in secured cloud servers being provided by empaneled agencies of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (Meity), Govt. of India (only) as per URL below: <a href="http://meity.gov.in/content/gi-cloudmehraj">http://meity.gov.in/content/gi-cloudmehraj</a> <a href="http://meity.gov.in/service-offeringsand-deployment-modelsempaneled-csps">http://meity.gov.in/service-offeringsand-deployment-modelsempaneled-csps</a> with all necessary supports and services by bidder including firewall and antivirus to protect from external/internal attacks at no additional cost to the RECPDCL till the contract period.	a) New Development of Application & database (except existing application) are to be deployed and hosted in secured cloud servers being provided by empaneled agencies of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (Meity), Govt. of India (only) as per URL below: <a href="http://meity.gov.in/content/gi-cloudmehraj">http://meity.gov.in/content/gi-cloudmehraj</a> <a href="http://meity.gov.in/service-offeringsand-deployment-modelsempaneled-csps">http://meity.gov.in/service-offeringsand-deployment-modelsempaneled-csps</a> with all necessary supports and services by bidder including firewall and antivirus to protect from external/internal attacks at no additional cost to the RECPDCL till the contract period <b><u>and the bidder should follow SLA, terms &amp; conditions as per guidelines of Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology (Meity), Govt. of India, the bidder has to perform if any migration of server/data from bidder selected empaneled cloud service provider to other empaneled cloud service provider with prior approval from RECPDCL at no additional cost to the RECPDCL till the contract period.</u></b>

		b) Currently existing application hosted in private Data Centre and the bidder need not supply any hardware or software for deployment. However, the bidder has to provide high capability of secured servers for development and testing of Application & Database to handle day to day activities in Cloud environment without any extra cost to RECPDCL till the contract period.	b) Currently existing application hosted in private Data Centre and the bidder need not supply any hardware or software for deployment. <b><u>However, the bidder has to provide high capability of secured servers for development and testing of New &amp; Existing Application &amp; Database to handle day to day activities without any extra cost to RECPDCL till the contract period.</u></b>
2	Page no: 14, SECTION-III,B(7)-vii. SECURITY AUDIT	a) Bidder should perform Security Auditing of Web, Mobile Apps (Windows, Android & iOS) & Web Services (API) and VA/PT of the hosting server (production/testing) from CERT-IN empaneled agency under Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology, Government of India without any extra cost to RECPDCL till the contract period.	a) Bidder should perform Security Auditing of Web, Mobile Apps (Windows, Android & iOS) & Web Services (API) and VA/PT of the hosting server (production/testing) from CERT-IN empaneled agency under Ministry of Electronics & Information Technology, Government of India without any extra cost to RECPDCL till the contract period <b><u>and Schedule/frequency for performing the Security Audit as per recommendations/guidelines of CERT-IN empaneled Security Audit agency under Ministry of Electronics &amp; Information Technology, Government of India or as per requirement of RECPDCL/Security Audit Report/Security Audit Clearance Certificate at no additional cost to the RECPDCL till the contract period.</u></b>
3	Page no: 14, SECTION-III,B(9)	ii. Detailed Project Plan, with week-wise activities, including, but not limited to, detailed timelines for customization and acceptance testing of the modules, submission of deliverables, etc for the 14-week period from the date of award of contract for the phase of design, development, configuration, customization and testing and go-live of Web & mobile App.	ii. Detailed Project Plan, with week-wise activities, including, but not limited to, detailed timelines for customization and acceptance testing of the modules, submission of deliverables, etc. <b><u>The 14-week period timeline for go-live of any new development of Web &amp; Mobile application from the date of assigned work and the timeline for development of web portal/websites, etc. will be notified later as per requirement of RECPDCL.</u></b>
4	Page no: 10, SECTION-III,B(1)	i. Bidder should provide testing and production servers environment with five-year comprehensive warranty maintenance for such newly developed Web & Mobile Application, as per Technical specification which will meet	i. Bidder should provide testing and production servers environment with comprehensive warranty maintenance <b><u>till the contract period</u></b> for such newly developed Web & Mobile Application, as per Technical specification which will

		the objectives.	meet the objectives.
5	Page no: 12, SECTION-III,B(6)	xx. Development & testing environment/infrastructure (i.e including hardware & software, etc.) to be provide and maintain by successful bidder including the period under onsite comprehensive warranty of 5 years on successful go-live.	xx. Development & testing environment/infrastructure (i.e including hardware & software, etc.) to be provide and maintain by successful bidder including the period under onsite comprehensive warranty <b><u>till the contract period</u></b> on successful go-live.
6	Page no:48, ANNEXURE IX- Curriculum Vitae	6. PF No.	6. PF No./ <b><u>Aadhaar No.:</u></b>

Further, The Date & Time for submission of BID is extended, as detailed here under:

Details	Original Date & Time	Extended/Revised Date & Time
Last date of submission of tender	21.06.2017 up to 15:00 Hrs	28.06.2017 up to 15:00 Hrs
Date of opening of Technical Bid	21.06.2017 at 16:00 Hrs	28.06.2017 at 16:00 Hrs

This is issue with the approval of Competent Authority

**Please contact for further queries:**

**Phone: 0120-4383783/759**

**Email: [co.delhi@recpdcl.in](mailto:co.delhi@recpdcl.in)**